beta
dyne
Low-Noise LNB15 DC/DC Converter
5mV Low Noise, High Efficiency 15W,2:1 Input Range
US Patent 5,777,519
BETA DYNE INC   •   www.betadynepower.com LOW-NOISE 15W DC/DC CONVERTER   •   LNB15_DS_REVA2.PDF   •   PAGE 1 OF 7
     LNB15S5/24-A1
MADE IN USA

For single models, the output reference voltage is referenced
to the output ground pin 6.  To trim the output voltage high, connect
a 1% resistor (0kΩ–200kΩ range) between GND(Pin 6) and VOUT
Adjust (Pin 5) for the singles. To trim the output voltage low, connect
a 1% resistor (50kΩ–500kΩ range) between +VOUT (Pin 4) and VOUT
Adjust (Pin 5) for the singles.
     Avoid using a low resistance potentiometer or a high temperature
coefficient such as wound wire.
BETA DYNE INC   •   www.betadynepower.com LOW-NOISE 15W DC/DC CONVERTER   •   LNB15_DS_REVA2.PDF   •   PAGE 4 OF 7
MODEL NUMBER INPUT OUTPUT
Voltage (Vdc) Current (mA) Voltage
(Vdc)
Current (mA) Efficiency
Full Load (%)
Nominal Range No Load Full Load
 LNB15S2.5/12-A_ 12 9-18 TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD
 LNB15S3.3/12-A_ 12 9-18 7 1451 +3.3 4250 80
 LNB15S5/12-A_ 12 9-18 14 1533 +5 3000 81
 LNB15S12/12-A_ 12 9-18 16 1474 +12 1250 85
 LNB15S15/12-A_ 12 9-18 31 1454 +15 1000 86
 LNB15S1.8/24-A_*  24 18-36 60 738 1.8 8333 85
 LNB15S2.5/24-A_ 24 18-36 TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD
 LNB15S3.3/24-A_ 24 18-36 60 701 +3.3 4250 81
 LNB15S5/24-A_ 24 18-36 16 732 +5 3000 83
 LNB15S12/24-A_ 24 18-36 20 715 +12 1250 88
 LNB15S15/24-A_ 24 18-36 22 699 +15 1000 87
 LNB15S2.5/48-A_ 48 36-72 TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD
 LNB15S3.3/48-A_ 48 36-72 5 357 +3.3 4250 81
 LNB15S5/48-A_ 48 36-72 4 374 +5 3000 84
 LNB15S12/48-A_ 48 36-72 12 360 +12 1250 88
 LNB15S15/48-A_ 48 36-72 13 357 +15 1000 87
 LNB15D5/12-A_ 12 9-18 29 1569 ±5 ±1500 80
 LNB15D12/12-A_ 12 9-18 76 1513 ±12 ±625 82
 LNB15D15/12-A_ 12 9-18 109 1524 ±15 ±500 82
 LNB15D5/24-A_ 24 18-36 24 763 ±5 ±1500 82
 LNB15D12/24-A_ 24 18-36 50 747 ±12 ±625 84
 LNB15D15/24-A_ 24 18-36 56 743 ±15 ±500 84
 LNB15D5/48-A_ 48 36-72 10 376 ±5 ±1500 83
 LNB15D12/48-A_ 48 36-72 22 371 ±12 ±625 84
 LNB15D15/48-A_ 48 36-72 28 370 ±15 ±500 85
Model Selection Guide
Contact factory for custom input and output voltage combinations
* Due to the 5% efficiency loss through the output linear regulator, output models of 2.5Vout and lower do not have output linear regulators.
However, the output ripple can be reduced to less than 10mV with the external componentgiven in Fig#4.

6 Temperature rise on the case of the converters is to be considered during the end usage as per applicable requirements.
LNB15     /   X-
ORDERING GUIDE
Case Type:
   Insert A1 for 2:3 pin case without ON/OFF pin
   Insert A2 for 3:3 pin case with ON/OFF pin
Insert X for -55°C to +85°C (Optional)
Input Voltage
Power
Number of Outputs (S = Single, D = Dual)
Output Voltage
____ _ __ __ _ __
FIGURE 3. Typical output ripple of LNB15S5/24-A1 as shown in Figure 4 with an additional 180uF@16V low esr capacitor.
BETA DYNE INC   •   www.betadynepower.com LOW-NOISE 15W DC/DC CONVERTER   •   LNB15_DS_REVA2.PDF   •   PAGE 6 OF 7
C2 COM
+Vout
1000pF*
100V
COM
+Vin
2
6
5
4
-Vin
3
+Vout
-Vout
LNB15 A1 DUAL
F1
+
L1
-Vout
1000pF*
100V
C1Vin
C3*
C5* C6*
C4*
FB1*
FB2*
0 RL
RL
Cx
**
Vin C1
** OPTIONAL PARTS
GND
+Vout
1000pF
100V
**
1000pF
100V
GND
+Vin
2
(TOP VIEW)
4
6
5
-Vin
3
V ADJ
Vout
LNB15 A1 SINGLE
F1
   1 F@25V
+47 F@20V +180 F@16V
***
***OPTIONAL PARTS TO FURTHER REDUCE OUTPUT RIPPLE
Cx
FIGURE 4. Typical connection diagram of LNB15 A1 Single DC/DC Converter